

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 25513 of 2024

=====

ASHOK BHAGIRATHBHAI GILITWALA & ANR.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR SMIT P VAGHELA(10653) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
MR CHINTAN DAVE, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 01/01/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr.Sandeep Patel for learned advocate Mr.Vaghela for the applicants. He has submitted that the present applicants are father-in-law and mother-in-law and citizens of USA and left India in July, 2021 and the present complaint is filed in the year 2023. The allegations in the FIR are general in nature and also vague and is filed with a view to implicate the entire family members in the complaint.

Learned APP has submitted that the investigation is going on and no interference is called for.

Considering the submissions made at the bar, the matter requires consideration.

Notice returnable on 19.2.2025. Learned APP

waives service of notice for respondent-state. Till then, ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 6(B) is granted qua the applicants.

SRILATHA

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)